

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MARIELIS SANTANA-RIVAS, : No. 3:25-cv-01896
Petitioner, :
 :
v. : (Wilson, J.)
 :
WARDEN, in their official :
Capacity as Warden of the :
Clinton County Correctional :
Facility, et al., :
Respondents. : Filed Electronically

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS TO
THE NOVEMBER 13, 2025 REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN D. MILLER
United States Attorney

s/Gerard T. Donahue
Gerard T. Donahue
Assistant United States Attorney
235 N. Washington Ave, Ste. 311
Scranton, PA 18503
Phone: (570) 348-2800
Fax: (570) 348-2830
Gerard.Donahue@usdoj.gov

Dated: November 18, 2025

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

I. Procedural History 1

II. Objections 2

 A. The report is in error by concluding the Court has jurisdiction over Petitioner’s claims 2

 B. The report is in error by concluding that Petitioner is not subject To Section 1225(b)(2)(A) and is subject to 1226(a) 6

 C. Petitioner’s detention has not been unconstitutionally prolonged 21

 D. The report errs by prematurely recommending fees, costs, and Expenses be awarded pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA) 23

III. Conclusion 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 16

Alvarenga de Rodriguez v. Attorney General, United States,
 784 Fed. Appx. 852 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 10

Alvarez v. ICE,
 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Appiah v. Lowe,
 No. 3:24-cv-2222, 2025 WL 510974 22

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 12

Barton v. Barr,
 590 U.S. 222, 140 S. Ct. 1442, 206 L.Ed. 2d 682 (2020) 18, 20

BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.,
 511 U.S. 531 (1994)..... 16

Bhd. of R. R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.,
 331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... 16

Biden v. Texas,
 597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 8

Burgess v. United States,
 553 U.S. 124 (2008)..... 14

Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Assoc., Inc.,
 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000) 2

Corley v. United States,
 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 11

Crooks v. Lowe,
 1:18-CV-0047, 2018 WL 6649945 (M.D.Pa. Dec. 19, 2018) 23

Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,
 583 U.S. 149 (2018)..... 14

Doe v. Boland,
 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Flores-Lopez v. Lowe,
 No. 1:21-CV-1839, 2021 WL 6134453 (M.D. Pa. December 29, 2021). 23

Gabriel v. Barr,
 No. 1-20-CV-1054, 2021 WL 268996 (M.D. Pa. January 27, 2021) 23

Heyman v. Cooper,
 31 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2022) 13

Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma,
 589 U.S. 178 (2020)..... 16

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... 7, 8

Johnson v. Gonzalez,
 416 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2005) 25

Marquez-Reyes v. Garland,
 36 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022) 11

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 12

Matter of Alyazji,
 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (BIA 2011)..... 15

Matter of Koljenovic,
 25 I. & N. Dec. 219 (BIA 2010)..... 15

Matter of Lemus-Losa,
 25 I. & N. Dec. 734 (BIA 2012)..... 11, 12

Matter of Yajure Hurtado,
 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)..... 5, 17, 21, 22

McDonnell v. United States,
 579 U.S. 550 (2016)..... 11

McDougall v. Warden, Pike County Correctional Facility,
 No. 3:23-cv-00759, 2023 WL 6161038 (M.D. Pa. September 21, 2023)
 22

Mejia Olalde v. Noem,
 2025 WL 3131942 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 10, 2025) 18

Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship,
 564 U.S. 91 (2011) 18

Nielson v. Preap,
 586 U.S. 392 (2019)..... 18, 19

Ocampo-Duran v. Ashcroft,
 254 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Papageorgiou v. Gonzales,
 413 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2005) 4

Pena v. Hyde,
 No. 25-11983, 2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. July 28, 2025) 10, 11

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 3

Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,
 586 U.S. 334 (2019)..... 14

Roberts v. Holder,
 745 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 15

Rosario v. Holder,
 627 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010) 3

Sample v. Diecks,
 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989) 2

Taylor v. United States,
 749 F.2d 171 (3d Cir.1984) 25

Tazu v. Att’y Gen. U.S.,
 975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020) 3

Torres v. Barr,
 976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 9, 10

United States v. Bronstein,
 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12, 13

United States v. Woods,
 571 U.S. 31 (2013) 12

Vooy v. Bently,
 901 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 15

White v. Lowe,
 No. 1:23-CV-1045, 2023 WL 6305790 (M.D. Pa. September 27, 2023)22

White v. Warden Pike County Correctional Facility,
 No. 23-2872, 2024 WL 4164269 (3d Cir. Sept. 12, 2024) 22

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(5)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1225 1, 2, 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	9, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	8, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(4).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(b)(9).....	21
8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(g).....	2
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(B).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B).....	25
New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1(b).....	4
New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1(a)(1).....	5

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 104-208.....	9
